AMENDMENT NO. 1
TO STANDARD AGREEMENT A-13961
BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
MARK WILLIAM STANFORD, Ph.D.

This AMENDMENT NO. 1 to the County of Monterey Standard Agreement A-13961 is entered
by and between Mark William Stanford, Ph.D. (hereinafter referred to as “CONTRACTOR?),
and the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California, hereinafter
referred to as “COUNTY.”

WHEREAS, the COUNTY entered into a Standard Agreement with Mark William
Stanford, Ph.D. in the amount of $5,799 for the term from July 1, 2018 to June 30, 2019 for
training on the use of the American Society of Addiction Medicine (ASAM) Criteria as applied
to the County of Monterey Health Department Behavioral Health Bureau Drug Medi-Cal
Organized Delivery System; and

WHEREAS, the COUNTY and CONTRACTOR hereby wish to amend the Standard
Agreement to revise Section 2.0 Payment Provisions, Section 3.0 Term of Agreement, EXHIBIT
A: SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS to add $19,800 for ASAM and Substance
Use Disorder training services, and revise EXHIBIT C: BEHAVIORAL HEALTH INVOICE
FORM, accordingly. This Amendment No. 1 revises the Agreement amount for a total of
$25.599 for the term from July 1, 2018 to June 30, 2020.

NOW THEREFORE, the COUNTY and CONTRACTOR hereby agree to amend the
Agreement in the following manner:

1. Section 2.01 PAYMENT PROVISIONS shall be amended by removing “The total
amount payable by the County to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement is not to exceed
the sum of 85,799 and replacing it with “The total amount payable by County to
CONTRACTOR under this Agreement is not to exceed the sum of $25,599.”

2. Section 3.01 TERM OF AGREEMENT shall be amended by removing “The term of this
Agreement is from July I, 2018 to June 30, 2019, unless sooner terminated pursuant to
the terms of this Agreement’” and replacing it with “The term of this Agreement is from
July 1, 2018 to June 30, 2020, unless sooner terminated pursuant to the terms of this
Agreement”

3. EXHIBIT A-1: SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS replaces EXHIBIT
A: SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS. All references in the Agreement
to EXHIBIT A shall be construed to refer to EXHIBIT A-1 as attached to this
Amendment No. 1 and incorporated herein.

4. EXHIBIT C-1: BEHAVIORAL HEALTH INVOICE FORM replaces EXHIBIT C:
BEHAVIORAL HEALTH INVOICE FORM. All references in the Agreement to

Mark William Stanford, Ph.D.
Amendment No. I to Standard Agreement A-13961
Fiscal Year 2015-19 through Fiscal Year 2019-20 Page I of 3



EXHIBIT C shall be construed to refer to EXHIBIT C-1 as attached to this Amendment
No. 1 and incorporated herein.

5. Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the
Agreement are unchanged and unaffected by this Amendment and shall continue in full
force and effect as set forth in the Agreement.

6. This Amendment No. 1 shall be effective June 1, 2019.

7. A copy of this Amendment shall be attached to the original Agreement executed by the
County on June 27, 2018.

(The remainder of this page is intentionally lefi blank.)

Mark William Stanford, Ph.D.
Amendment No. I to Standard Agreement A-13961
Fiscal Year 2018-19 through Fiscal Year 2019-20 Page 2 of 3



IN WITNESS WHEREQF, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR have executed this

AMENDMENT NO. 1 to the AGREEMENT A-13961

COUNTY OF MONTEREY

as of the day and year written below.
CONTRACTOR

MARK WILLIAM STANFORD,
Ph.D.

By: / /
Contracts/Purchasing Officer /Y /A( )

astes i Wu{nessﬁame*

ate: /

By: D
By /,/%/ p Gl
Department Head (if applicable)
Date: (ﬁf)’/ Iy’ / 2009
L
By: /
Board of Supervisors (if applicable)
Date:
Approved as to Form !
// B i
B AP pute? | by
" Da#f)  Counky Counset—~ (Signature of Secretary, Asst. Secretary,
! { CFO, Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer)®
Date: J ] &
, : .
Approved as to Fiscal Provisions® HNems-and Title
] Date:
By: / A
Additor/Chatroller
Date: l ‘ ; l ‘1
CI—F Y k¢

Approved as to Liability Provisions®

By:

Risk Management

Date:
County Board of Supervisors’ Agreement Number: A-13961

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the

full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above togethe

r with the signatures of two specified officers. If

CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of
a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. [f CONTRACTOR is
contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall

personally sign the Agreement.

Mark William Stanford, Ph.D.
Amendment No. I to Standard Agreement A-13961
Fiscal Year 2018-19 through Fiscal Year 2019-20

Page 3 of 3



EXHIBIT A-1: SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

County of Monterey Standard Agreement
between
County of Monterey
Health Department/Behavioral Health Bureau and
Mark William Stanford, Ph.D., Consultant

Exhibit A-1 shall be incorporated by reference as part of the Standard Agreement governing
work to be performed under the above referenced AGREEMENT, the nature of the working
relationship between the COUNTY and the CONTRACTOR, and specific obligations of the
CONTRACTOR.

L. PURPOSE: To provide four (4) Cohorts each of American Society of Addiction
Medicine (ASAM) A, B and C Phase 2 Training Series and one (1) Substance Use Disorder
(SUD) training as it relates to Proposition 47, on dates to be scheduled, as requested by
COUNTY, to Monterey County SUD treatment providers and the Health Department Behavioral
Health Bureau staff.

1L PERIOD OF PERFORMANCE: Subject to other AGREEMENT provisions, the period
of performance under this AGREEMENT will be from July 1, 2018 to June 30, 2020.

Il. SCOPE OF WORK

A. PROGRAM GOALS AND OBJECTIVES: The CONTRACTOR shall provide
ASAM A, B and C Phase 2 Training Series emphasizing the ASAM system integration
within SUD treatment provider organizations as applied by the County of Monterey
Health Department Behavioral Health Bureau’s (“MCBHB”) Drug Medi-Cal Organized
Delivery System (DMC-0DS). The training shall be delivered to SUD treatment
providers and selected MCBHB staff and otherwise do all things necessary for, or
incidental to, the performance of work, in that training shall consist of goals and
objectives, as set forth below:

1. This on-site training shall emphasize the ASAM system integration within treatment
provider organizations. The SUD treatment providers (Program Officers and Quality
Assurance representatives) shall be the target audience. The training shall consist of
four (4) Cohorts: Each of the treatment providers shall receive twenty-four (24)
hours, three (3) day specialized training for a total of ninety-six (96) hours.

Learning Objectives for this training shall enable participants to:
o Identify program site ASAM Champions who shall be trained as the lead person
for that program’s staff on matters related to ASAM implementation;
e Develop and train on the use of an internal self-monitoring tool for internal audits
on applied ASAM for patient care and service delivery;
e Develop the consistent ability to create an individual treatment plan based upon
the ASAM Adult Level of Care patient assessment;

Mark William Stanford, Ph.D., Consultant — ASAM 4, B & C Phase 2 Series and SUD Training
County of Mouterey Standard Agreement Exhibit A-1: July 1, 2018 to June 30, 2020 Page 1 of 4



Iv.

e Use progress notes to demonstrate movement toward attainment of treatment plan
goals and discover new interventions when initial plan goals are not being met;
and

e Develop weekly case consultation at each program site using the ASAM Criteria
to present and discuss patient cases.

2. This on-site training shall consist of general research-based SUD information as well as

evidence-based practices in the management of SUD in culturally diverse communities.
Training shall be provided to Proposition 47 Community Partners in the South County
region of Monterey County. Training shall consist of one (1) three (3) hour SUD
training.

Learning Objectives for this training shall enable participants to:

e Describe the research-based major features of SUD and explain how a SUD is
identified per current research findings and the DSM-5;

e Identify factors that predispose an individual to SUD;

e Explain the evidence-based treatments for SUD including medication-assisted
treatment and the principles of recovery;

e Compare recovery outcomes of SUD treatment to the treatment outcomes of other
chronic medical conditions; and

e [dentify the clinical framework for treating persons with co-occurring disorders.

DESIGNATED CONTRACT MONITOR:

Andrew Heald

Behavioral Health Services Manager

Monterey County Health Department/Behavioral Health Bureau
1270 Natividad Road, Salinas, CA 93906

(831) 755-6383

PAYMENT PROVISIONS

A. COMPENSATION/PAYMENT

COUNTY shall pay an amount not to exceed $25,599 for the performance of all things
necessary for, or incidental to, the performance of work as set forth in the Scope of Work.
CONTRACTOR'S compensation for services rendered shall be based on the following
rates or in accordance with the following terms:

DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES ALL- CONTRACT
INCLUSIVE AMOUNT
RATE OF
SERVICE
ASAM A, B & C Training Series for three (3) $1,933 per $5,799
Cohorts Cohort

Rate = one (1) Cohort consisting of three (3)-hour
half-days for three (3) days for up to thirty (30)
participants per Cohort

For the period of July 1,2018 to May 31, 2019

Mark William Stanford, Ph.D., Consultant — ASAM A, B & C Phase 2 Series and SUD Training
County of Monterey Standard Agreement Exhibit A-1: July 1, 2018 to June 30, 2020 Page2of4



ASAM A, B & C Phase 2 Training Series for $4,800 per $19,200

four (4) Cohorts Cohort

Rate = one (1) Cohort consisting of three (3) eight

(8)-hour full days

(training dates to be determined)

For the period of June 1, 2019 to June 30, 2020

SUD Training for South County Proposition $600 $600

47 Community Partners

Rate = one (1) three (3)-hour half-day

(training dates to be determined)

For the period of June 1, 2019 to June 30, 2020
Total County Obligation $25,599

B. There shall be no travel reimbursement allowed during this Agreement.

C. To receive any payment under this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall submit reports
and invoices in such form as may be required by the County of Monterey Behavioral
Health Bureau. Specifically, CONTRACTOR shall submit its invoice on Exhibit C-1
— Invoice Form to COUNTY to reach the Behavioral Health Bureau no later than the
30th day of the month following the month of service.

D. CONTRACTOR shall submit via email an Invoice using Exhibit C-1 — Invoice Form
in Excel format with electronic signature(s) along with supporting documentation, as
may be required by the COUNTY for services rendered to:
MCHDBHFinance@co.monterey.ca.us

VI.  CONTRACTORS BILLING PROCEDURES

A. The COUNTY shall not pay any Invoices for payment for services submitted more
than twelve (12) months after the calendar month in which the services were
completed.

B. COUNTY shall review and certify CONTRACTOR's Invoice either in the requested
amount or in such other amount as COUNTY approves in conformity with this
Agreement and shall promptly submit such Invoice to the COUNTY Auditor-
Controller for payment. The COUNTY Auditor-Controller shall pay the amount
certified within thirty (30) days of receiving the certified Invoice.

C. If COUNTY certifies payment at a lesser amount than the amount requested,
COUNTY shall immediately notify the CONTRACTOR in writing of such
certification and shall specify the reason for it. If the CONTRACTOR desires to
contest the certification, the CONTRACTOR must submit a written notice of protest
to the COUNTY within twenty (20) days after the CONTRACTOR's receipt of the
COUNTY notice. The parties shall thereafter promptly meet to review the dispute
and resolve it on a mutually acceptable basis. No court action may be taken on such a
dispute until the parties have met and attempted to resolve the dispute in person.

Mark William Stanford, Ph.D., Consultant — ASAM A, B & C Phase 2 Series and SUD Training
County of Monterey Standard Agreement Exhibit A-1: July 1, 2018 to June 30, 2020 Page 3 of 4



VII. MAXIMUM OBLIGATION OF COUNTY

A. Subject to the limitations set forth herein, COUNTY shall pay to CONTRACTOR
during the term of this Agreement a maximum amount not to exceed $25,599 for
services rendered under this Agreement for the period of July 1, 2018 to June 30,

2020.

B. Maximum Liability Amount:

TERM AMOUNT
July 1, 2018 to June 30, 2020 $25,599
MAXIMUM COUNTY OBLIGATION $25,599

Mark William Stanford, Ph.D., Consultant — ASAM A, B & C Phase 2 Series and SUD Training
County of Monterey Standard Agreement Exhibit A-1: July 1, 2018 to June 30, 2020

Paged of 4



£l

20i0AU| SBOIIBS U}|ESH |BiOINEYDY

aleq fiojeubls pazuoyiny
wawAed Jo} UOIIBZHOUINY UljEsH [eloInEYSE JIews
:auoydaia). 3L
-ajeq ‘ainjeudilg
‘pajealpul SsaIppe aly) e 8140 N0 Ul pauiejulew ale SwWeR
8s0U]} 40} SPJ0Dal dnyoeq pue uojeoylsnl [N4 "JoBU0D jey) Jo uoisiaoid ay) Japun papiacid $801AI8S J0) panoldde JORJUOD BU] YJIM 9DUBPIODOE Ul
$1 juaLLasINquial 1o} pajsanbal Junowe ay) 'djeinaoe pue a)e|dwod ‘efipapmouy Aw Jo jsaq a4 0} ‘s anoge papnold uolew ol ay) jeyy Aipan |
665'52$ STIVLOL
0098 0Z0Z/0£/9 0} 61027179 JO paiad ayy Joj 00gE D Aep-jey ¢
oy (g) sa1yj (1) auo Bulues) z4 uolisodold Aunod Yyinos Joj Buuiel | 1aplosig 95 soueisqng
00Z'ELS 0T0Z/0E/9 01 61.0Z/1/9 jo pouad 3y} 1o} HoyoD Jad 008'+$ © yoes z
sAep ¢ 10} Aep Uoes SINoY g Joj SHoYoD Aep-jn) () 4noj 1oy sauas Buiuiel] z 9seuyd D 2 9 'Y WYSY
68L'e 6L0Z/LE/S 0} 8LOZ/L/L 4O poliad 8y} 10} poyo] Jad ge6'L§ @ L
yoea shep g ioj Aep yoea smoy ¢ 10} sHoyoD Aep-jley (g} @aiy) Joj sauesg Bulures) D2 € 'Y INVSY
Jifrowry, Buluewsy ajeq o) pajsenbay poliad wnouy
191UOD e i s siy3 paysanbay J2RIU0D uopduosag anialRg
101 10 % ¥ v Jellog l V4100 | 1 inowy sefion oL

1

JaqunpN [onuo) HY

(S9AJ123yD)| : dar0auy [ruLy

| (BoH [eioiaeye]

:_UOISIAIQ HE

0202 ‘0g aunf 0} 8107 ‘I AInf

WY PEnue)y

TON XBy

8S8T-+ET-80F

SON “PL

\_ I POLIdJ 9N0AU]

09056 VD ‘ZnID vjues

| roN Od Kyuno) S ugof ££¢

7 oul'] Ssaappy
[ AUl $S2IPPY

Weynsuo) “q'yd ‘pIojuels weljim yren)

! 10)IBIIUOD)

D aaquIny] I0AU]

Wio -4 @210AU} - Y}|ea [elolAeysy b:—._oo >0&0“_,=O_E -0 LIgIHXAE




